In the Supreme Court of Iowa

Supreme Court No. 19-1438 Grievance Commission No. 880

Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Board,

Appellee,

VS.

Abraham Watkins,

Appellant

Appeal from the Report of the Iowa Supreme Court Grievance Commission

Appellee's Final Brief

Amanda K. Robinson, AT0006753
Iowa Judicial Branch Building
1111 East Court Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50319
Telephone: (515) 348-4680
Fax: (515) 348-4699
amanda.robinson@iowacourts.gov

Attorney for Complainant- Appellee

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE, STANDARD OF REVIEW, AND ROUTING	
STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Definition of Sexual Harassment	8
II. Guidelines for Sanction	. 11
III. Sanction Analysis	. 13
IV. Persuasive Precedent	. 16
V. Public Reprimand is Insufficient as a	
Sanction in this Case	. 17
CONCLUSION	18
CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	18
Certificate of Service	19
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface	
Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Tompkins		
415 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1987)		. 15
Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Vesole		
400 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1987)	11,	15
Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Barrer		
495 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 1993)		.15
Disciplinary Counsel v. Skolnick		
104 N.E.3d 775 (Ohio 2018)		.16
Iowa Sup. Ct. Att'y Disc. Bd. v. McGrath		
713 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2006)	6,	15
Iowa Sup. Ct. Att'y Disc. Bd. v. Moothart		
860 N.W.2d 5985	5, 8, 9, 15,	16
Iowa Sup. Ct. Atty. Disc. Bd. v. Stansberry		
922 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2019)1	.3, 14, 15,	16
Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Templeton		
784 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010)		.12
Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Howe		
706 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 2005)	5,	11
Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Rhinehart		
827 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013)		.12

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disc. Bd. v. Clarity	
838 N.W.2d at 660	11
Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disc. Bd. v. Santiago	
869 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa, 2015)	11
Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Carpenter	
781 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 2010)	12
Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Iversen	
723 N.W.2d 806 (Iowa 2006)	12
Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Marzen	
779 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010)	12
Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Powell	
726 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 2007)	6, 12
Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Kallsen	
670 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2003)	11
Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Hill	
540 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1995)	15
Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Steffes	
588 N.W.2d at 124	9, 15
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11 (1980)	9
Black's Law Dictionary 1375 (6th ed.1990)	q
Iowa Ct. R. 32:8.4(g)	8, 9, 10, 11, 15
